NJRES - Prices based on other external data $10,502 (8,632 ) (4,138 ) $6,008

Edgar Filing: NEW JERSEY RESOURCES CORP - Form 10-Q

89

The Company's market price risk is predominately related to changes in the price of natural gas at Henry Hub, which
is the delivery point for the NYMEX natural gas futures contracts. As the fair value of futures and our fixed swaps is
derived from this location, the price sensitivity analysis below has been prepared for all open Henry Hub natural gas
futures and fixed swap positions. Based on this, an illustrative 10 percent movement in Henry Hub natural gas futures
contract prices for example, increases (decreases) the reported derivative fair value of all open, unadjusted Henry Hub
natural gas futures and fixed swap positions by

Page  46

Edgar Filing: NEW JERSEY RESOURCES CORP - Form 10-Q

90

New Jersey Resources Corporation
Part I

ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK
(Continued)

approximately $20.9 million. This analysis does not include potential changes to reported credit adjustments
embedded in the $20 million reported fair value.

Derivative Fair Value Sensitivity Analysis
(Thousands) Henry Hub Futures and Fixed Price Swaps
Percent increase in NYMEX natural gas futures prices 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%
Estimated change in derivative fair value $— $(10,452 )$ (20,904 )$ (31,356 )$ (41,808 )
Ending derivative fair value $ (20,025 )$ (30,477 )$ (40,929 )$ (51,381 )$ (61,833 )

Percent decrease in NYMEX natural gas futures prices 0% (5)% (10)% (15)% (20)%
Estimated change in derivative fair value $— $10,452 $20,904 $31,356 $41,808
Ending derivative fair value $ (20,025 )$ (9,573 )$879 $11,331 $21,783

Wholesale Credit Risk

The following is a summary of gross and net credit exposures, grouped by investment and noninvestment grade
counterparties, as of March 31, 2013. Gross credit exposure is defined as the unrealized fair value of derivative and
energy trading contracts plus any outstanding wholesale receivable for the value of natural gas delivered and/or
financial derivative commodity contract that has settled for which payment has not yet been received. Net credit
exposure is defined as gross credit exposure reduced by collateral received from counterparties and/or payables, where
netting agreements exist. The amounts presented below exclude accounts receivable for NJNG retail natural gas sales